For the Commission, by the Division of Trading and Markets, pursuant to delegated authority.<sup>5</sup>

#### Kevin M. O'Neill,

Deputy Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2012-3214 Filed 2-10-12; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 8011-01-P

#### **SMALL BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION**

[License No. 02/02-0646]

Riverside Micro-Cap Fund II, L.P.; Notice Seeking Exemption Under Section 312 of the Small Business Investment Act. Conflicts of Interest

Notice is hereby given that Riverside Micro-Cap Fund II, L.P., 45 Rockefeller Center, New York, NY 10111, a Federal Licensee under the Small Business Investment Act of 1958, as amended ("the Act"), in connection with the financing of a small concern, has sought an exemption under Section 312 of the Act and Section 107.730, Financings which Constitute Conflicts of Interest of the Small Business Administration ("SBA") Rules and Regulations (13 CFR 107.730). Riverside Micro-Cap Fund II, L.P. proposes to provide equity security financing to Employment Law Training, Inc., 160 Pine Street, San Francisco, CA 94111 ("ELT").

The financing is brought within the purview of § 107.730(a) and (d) of the Regulations because Riverside Capital Appreciation Fund V, L.P. and Co-Invest Vehicle, both Associates of Riverside Micro-Cap Fund II, L.P., own more than ten percent of ELT, and therefore this transaction is considered a financing of an Associate requiring prior SBA approval.

Notice is hereby given that any interested person may submit written comments on the transaction, within fifteen days of the date of this publication, to the Associate Administrator for Investment, U.S. Small Business Administration, 409 Third Street SW., Washington, DC 20416.

20416.

Dated: February 1, 2012.

### Sean J. Greene,

Associate Administrator for Investment. [FR Doc. 2012–3287 Filed 2–10–12; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE P

#### **SMALL BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION**

## Renewal of Discretionary Advisory Committees

**AGENCY:** U.S. Small Business Administration (SBA).

**ACTION:** Notice of Renewal of Discretionary Advisory Committees.

**SUMMARY:** Pursuant to the Federal Advisory Committee Act and its implementing regulations, SBA is issuing this notice to announce the renewal of two discretionary advisory committees. These advisory committees are being renewed to help the agency serve the small business community.

#### FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Questions about SBA's Advisory Committees can be directed to SBA's Committee Management Officer, Dan Jones, telephone (202) 205–7583, fax (202) 481–6536, email dan.jones@sba.gov or mail, U.S. Small Business Administration, 409 3rd Street SW., 7th Floor, Washington, DC 20416.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: As required by the Federal Advisory Committee Act, 5 U.S.C. app., SBA is renewing the following advisory committees pursuant to Section 8(b)(13) of the Small Business Act (15 U.S.C. 637(b)): (1) Small Business Administration Audit and Financial Management Advisory Committee; and (2) Small Business Administration Buffalo District Advisory Council.

Dated: February 7, 2012.

#### Dan Jones,

SBA Committee Management Officer. [FR Doc. 2012–3308 Filed 2–10–12; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE P

#### **DEPARTMENT OF STATE**

[Public Notice 7795]

Culturally Significant Objects Imported for Exhibition Determinations: "Inventing the Modern World: Decorative Arts at the World's Fairs, 1851–1939"

**SUMMARY:** Notice is hereby given of the following determinations: Pursuant to the authority vested in me by the Act of October 19, 1965 (79 Stat. 985; 22 U.S.C. 2459). Executive Order 12047 of March 27, 1978, the Foreign Affairs Reform and Restructuring Act of 1998 (112 Stat. 2681, et seq.; 22 U.S.C. 6501 note, et seq.), Delegation of Authority No. 234 of October 1, 1999, Delegation of Authority No. 236-3 of August 28, 2000 (and, as appropriate, Delegation of Authority No. 257 of April 15, 2003), I hereby determine that the objects to be included in the exhibition "Inventing the Modern World: Decorative Arts at the World's Fairs, 1851–1939" imported from abroad for temporary exhibition within the United States, are of cultural significance. The objects are imported pursuant to loan agreements with the

foreign owners or custodians. I also determine that the exhibition or display of the exhibit objects at The Nelson-Atkins Museum of Art, Kansas City, MO, from, on or about April 14, 2012, until on or about August 19, 2012; the Carnegie Museum of Art, Pittsburgh, PA, from on or about October 13, 2012, until on or about February 24, 2013; the New Orleans Museum of Art, New Orleans, LA, from on or about April 12, 2013, until on or about August 4, 2013; the Mint Museum of Art, Charlotte, NC, from on or about September 21, 2013, until on or about January 19, 2014, and at possible additional exhibitions or venues yet to be determined, is in the national interest. I have ordered that Public Notice of these Determinations be published in the Federal Register.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: For further information, including a list of the exhibit objects, contact Julie Simpson, Attorney-Adviser, Office of the Legal Adviser, U.S. Department of State (telephone: 202–632–6467). The mailing address is U.S. Department of State, SA–5, L/PD, Fifth Floor (Suite 5H03), Washington, DC 20522–0505.

Dated: February 6, 2012.

#### Adam Ereli,

Principal Deputy Assistant Secretary, Bureau of Educational and Cultural Affairs, Department of State.

[FR Doc. 2012-3269 Filed 2-10-12; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4710-05-P

#### **DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION**

#### Office of the Secretary

# Aviation Proceedings, Agreements Filed the Week Ending January 28, 2012

The following Agreements were filed with the Department of Transportation under the Sections 412 and 414 of the Federal Aviation Act, as amended (49 U.S.C. 1382 and 1384) and procedures governing proceedings to enforce these provisions. Answers may be filed within 21 days after the filing of the application.

Docket Number: DOT-OST-2012-0015.

Date Filed: January 27, 2012.

Parties: Members of the International Air Transport Association.

Subject:

Mail Vote 696, Resolution 024d, Currency Names, Codes, Rounding Units and Acceptability of Currencies –Denmark, Norway, Sweden (Memo 1657).

<sup>5 17</sup> CFR 200.30-3(a)(12).